circulars and directives. The PRC is still in the process of developing its legal system so as to meet
the needs of investors and to encourage foreign investment and uncertainties exist on whether and how
existing laws and regulations will apply to certain events or circumstances.

Some of the laws and regulations, and the interpretation, implementation and enforcement of
them, are subject to policy changes. There is no assurance that the introduction of new laws, changes
to existing laws and the interpretation or application thereof will not have an adverse impact on the
Group’s business or prospects.

Further, precedents on the interpretation, implementation and enforcement of PRC laws and
regulations are limited and are not binding in the law courts of the PRC. As such, the outcome of
dispute resolutions may not be consistent or predictable as in the other more developed jurisdiction
and it may be difficult to obtain swift or equitable enforcement of judgment in the PRC.

17

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, the capitalisation of the Company as at 31
December 2014, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the proposed issue of bonds and
aggregate principal amount of such bonds:

As at 31 December 2014

Actual Adjusted

(HK$’000) (HK$’000) US$’000

Short-term borrowings

Bank and other borrowings ..... 17,691,435 17,691,435 2,281,853

Liability component of convertible bonds ..... 84,556 84,556 10,906

Derivative component of convertible bonds .... 7,639 7,639 985

Long-term borrowings

Notes outstanding(3) ..... 13,879,298 13,879,298 1,790,161

Bank and other borrowings ..... 5,559,874 5,559,874 717,116

Bonds being offered(4) ..... — [●] [●]

Total short-term and long-term borrowings .... 37,222,802 [●] [●]

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital and other statutory capital
reserves(5) ..... 30,401,883 30,401,883 3,921,255

Other reserves ..... 25,978,176 25,978,176 3,350,682

Proposed final dividend ..... 796,297 796,297 102,707

Total equity(6) ..... 57,176,356 57,176,356 7,374,644

Total capitalisation(7)..... 94,399,158 [●] [●]

Notes:

(1) Figures in the “As adjusted” column reflect the proposed issue of bonds and the receipt of the gross proceeds thereof.
The translations from EUR to US$ were made at a rate of EUR1.00 to US$1.2101, the noon buying rate in effect on 31
December 2014 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

(2) These outstanding convertible bonds of Yanjing Brewery mature in 2015.

(3) These notes are issued by subsidiaries of the Company and guaranteed by the Company.

(4) The aggregate principal amount of the proposed bonds has been translated from Euro to Hong Kong dollars at the rate